
 
 

 

 
 
 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)  
  
DATE: Tuesday 19 March 2013 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Councillor McKinley (Chair) 
Councillor John Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bennett 
Councillor Booth 
Councillor Gatherer 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Lappin 
Councillor P. Maguire 
Councillor Weavers 
Councillor Welsh 
 

Councillor Webster 
Councillor Bradshaw 
Councillor Roche 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Dutton 
Councillor Murphy 
Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Dawson 
Councillor Preece 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2042 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 15) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2013.  
 

 

4. Call In - Housing in Multiple Occupation and Flats 
Supplementary Planning Document 

(Pages 16 - 
96) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment.  
 

 

5. Review of the Calendar of Meetings (Pages 97 - 
100) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning.  
 

 

6. NEET Working Group - Final Report (Pages 101 - 
128) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning.  
 

 

7. Interim Report - Employment Development and 
Development of Local Town Centres and Economies 
Working Group 

(Pages 129 - 
132) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning.  
 

 

8. Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 133 - 
156) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning.  
 

 

9. Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 157 - 
168) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning.  
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

22 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 22ND JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: Councillor McKinley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor John Kelly (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Bennett, Booth, Gatherer, Lappin, 
Weavers and Welsh. 
 

Also Present: Councillor Hardy, Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Environment and Councillor Maher, Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Tourism  
 

 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence recorded. 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
24. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 november 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
25. REVIEW OF PROGRESS MADE AGAINST THE JOINT 

MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Stuart Donaldson, the Waste 
Strategy Manager for Merseyside Recycling & Waste  Authority. 
 
The following headlines were presented:- 
 

• Context of the Strategy 

• Merseyside Waste Partnership Profile 

• The Waste Hierarchy 

• Pie Chart of Residual Waste Composition for Merseyside 2010 

• Short list of Strategy Objectives 

• Menu of Delivery Options 

• Sefton Council Action Plan 

• Key Decision Points 

• Joint Merseyside Waste Strategy Progress Delivery 2011/12 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 22ND JANUARY, 2013 
 

23 

The Committee also considered a report from the Director of Built 
Environment that detailed the progress of the Mer
[...]
igation the Home Energy Conservation Act Plan represented a public 
declaration of intent and by acting immediately Sefton could be one of the 
earliest UK Local Authorities to publish its plan and therby gain first mover 
advantage in attracting external investment into Sefton. 
 
Cabinet Member for the Environment, Councillor Hardy emphasised the 
importance of gaining first mover advantage in attracting external 
investment in Sefton and highlighted that the excellent progress made was 
positive.      
 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Tourism, Councillor Maher 
explained that Green Deal should give homes and businesses the 
opportunity to make energy saving improvements and pay for some or all 
of the work done over time from expected savings on their energy bills.  
Councillor Maher reiterated the importance of gaining first mover 
advantage in attracting external investment in Sefton.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee recommends to Cabinet the approval of the Sefton 
Home Energy Conservation Act Plan to be published to the Secretary of 
State for Energy and Climate Change. 
 
 
28. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning that updated Members on the activities of the Cabinet 
Member’s for the period December 2012 for the following following 
portfolio’s that fall within the remit of this Committee:- 
 

• Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment 

• Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism 

• Cabinet Member – Transportation; and 

• Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure 
(Environmental) 

 
Councillor Welsh raised concern regarding the public conveniences at 
Ainsdale beach and referred to the poor state of repair and cleanliness of 
them. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 22ND JANUARY, 2013 
 

30 

Councillor Welsh also referred to a letter Councillor Preece had received 
from a cleaning company offering to supply free cleaning products for a 
number of months.  Councillor Welsh reported that Councillor Preece had 
referred the letter onto the appropriate Officer and had not received a 
response. 
 
The Head of Direct Services reported that the issue was being 
investigated and a written response would be sent to Councillor Welsh. 
 
Councillor Weavers referred to the replacement programme in relation to 
Litter Bins and requested if there was capacity for extra litter bins. 
 
The Head of Direct Services responded by stating that the overall number 
of litter bins would remain the same however any existing litter bin 
replaced by a larger capacity litterbin would, subject to condition, be used 
to replace other unsuitable (concrete)  litterbins to reduce any potential 
H&S risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member update reports be accepted. 
 
 
29. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A 
number of Key Decsions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell 
under the remit of this Committee and Members were reminded of their 
right to pre-scrutinise such items. 
 
The reported updated Members on the progress of the following Working 
Groups:- 
 

• Employment Development and Development of Local Town centres 
and Economies Working Group; and 

• NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: That:- 
 
(1) the Key Decision Forward Plan for period 1 February to 31 May 

2013 be accepted; 
 
(2) progress, to date, of the Economic Development and Development 

of Local Town Centres and Economies Working Group be 
accepted; 
 

(3) Councillor Dutton replace Councillor Jones on the Economic 
Development and Development of Local Town Centres and 
Economies Working Group be agreed; 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL S
[...]
ation? Options are set 
out in the report 
Implementation Date for the Decision will be determined by the decision of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Contact Officer: Ruth Harrison 
Tel: 0151 934 2042 
Email: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
3.0 Details Relating to the Call In 
 
3.1 The following reports and documents were considered and agreed by 

the Cabinet on 14th February 2013:- 

• Report with addendum note (Appendix 1 and 2); 

• Presentation brief from a town planning consultant (Appendix 3);  

• Supplementary Planning Document (SPD, Appendix 4) with 
Appendix A to E attached to this report; and 

• Table of Comments (Appendix 5). 
 
3.2 The decision of the Cabinet is set out as follows: 
 
Decision Made: 
 
The supplementary planning document be approved subject to the insertion of 
the following text before table 3 in the document, to provide clarity on where 
the size standards in the table apply: 
 
“These minimum standards will apply to all self-contained flats whether the 
development is part of a HMO (Use Classes C4 or Sui Generis HMO) or part 
of a scheme consisting entirely of self-contained flats (Use Class C3)”. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To adopt the supplementary planning document for decision making for 
Planning applications and enforcement purposes. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
Cabinet - 28 February 2013 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



At the above Meeting the following amendment to the minutes was agreed:- 
 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the resolution in Minute No. 111 
being amended by the addition of the following text in the supplementary 
planning document: 
 
“The Council will look favourably upon applications for one bedroom flats 
where previously they have been discouraged”. 
 
3.3 The following Members of the Council (who are not Members of the 

Cabinet) signed the requisition for call in, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules, 
Part 4 of the Councils Constitution. 

 
 Councillor Dorgan 
 Councillor McIvor 
 Councillor  Papworth 

 
3.4 In the requisition for call in the following reason was given: 
 

The decision contravenes sub-paras (b) and (c) of Para 40 of Chapter 
6 of the Council’s Constitution; in other words, that the Cabinet 
decision is unsound, being based on facts not taken into account, and 
would lead to very unwise future decisions by the Council. In particular: 
a. Cabinet was advised that ample consultation had taken place; this is 
disputed by my constituent, who is the largest provider of HMO’s in 
Sefton, and who also represents a considerable number of other 
landlords. He had about 10 minutes in which to read and comment on 
the SPD. b. The Supplementary Planning Document seeks to impose 
the same rules on HMO’s as on flats. This seems unwise, as the two 
regimes are subject to different rules re Building Regulations, 
Environmental Health, Licensing and Benefits. c. Disabled access to 
HMO’s is usually impossible, as there are no lifts. d. The conditions 
about roof-lights and windows in HMO’s are unworkable and wholly 
unnecessary. e. Whilst noise insulation in a flat is of course desirable, 
to provide it in an HMO means insulating each room separately, which 
would be prohibitively costly. f. The document appears to rule out the 
use of terraces as HMO’s, which seems to limit their development for 
no good reason. g. The requirement for S.106 funds of over £1,500 per 
HMO is excessive. Altogether, the SPD appears likely to put the 
Council at a considerable disadvantage (at precisely the moment when 
Liverpool is easing its conditions!), by making the development of 
HMO’s financially unviable, and thus decimating the supply of new 
affordable housing. My constituent already has a substantial record of 
successful appeals against Planning decisions
[...]
of the NEETS Working Group. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committees are requested to support the following 
recommendations and commend them to the Cabinet for approval:- 
 
The Cabinet is requested to approve the following recommendations:- 
 
That the Director of Young People and Families be authorised:- 
 

1. to request head-teachers, and chairs of governors of high schools 
(including academies and free schools) within the Borough to consider 
increasing the breadth, range and quality of impartial advice and guidance 
provision for young people in schools, prior to leaving year 11, to receive 
advice on the full range of options available to them, and for information to 
also be made available to parents. 

 
2. to request head-teachers of high schools and principals of colleges within 

the Borough to consider increasing the level of mentoring support and 
guidance for young people , in order for them to be better supported in 
learning about the range of options available to them, prior to leaving 
school and college. 

 
3. to produce a follow-up report, to be submitted to the relevant Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (s) in twelve months time, to include (i) whether the 
Council is receiving best value for money in terms of services provided 
within the NEETS area; and (ii) monitoring of looked after young people 
leaving Council care and their achievements or whether they subsequently 
fall into the NEETS category. 

 
4. to produce six monthly reports, to be submitted to the relevant Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee, outlining the latest position with regard to the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 101



NEETS. 
 

5. to ensure that the Council and its partners be encouraged to use all 
available statistical evidence to identify NEET hotspots and agree robust 
intervention targets to reduce numbers in these areas, together with agreed 
robust systems for monitoring and evaluating the impact of joint 
interventions. 

 
How does the decision contri
[...]
Economies Working Group into the Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee be requested to agree the continuation of the Employment 
Development and Development of Local Town Centres and Economies Working Group 
into the Municipal Year 2013/14 in order that it may complete it’s work, as detailed in the 
scoping document, ensuring continuity in membership, wherever possible. 
 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

Agenda Item 7

Page 129



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The pre-scrutiny process assists the Cabinet and Cabinet Members to make effective 
decisions by examining issues beforehand and making recommendations prior to a 
determination being made. 
Any work programme topics should be chosen to demonstrate that the work scrutiny 
undertakes adds value to the Council. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? N / A 
 
Implications: N/A 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
Legal:  There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this report 
 

Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: N/A 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?  
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT has no comments on this report because the 
contents of the report have no financial implications (FD2193/13:) 
 
The Head
[...]
eed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to 
be submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
1.2 Attached to this report, for information, is the most recent Cabinet Member reports 

for the period January 2013 for the following portfolio’s that fall within the remit of 
this Committee:- 

 
• Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment; 
• Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism; and 
• Cabinet Member – Transportation; and 
• Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure 

(Environmental)  

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 134



 
2. Background 
2.1 At its meeting on 30th August 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board proposed that, in future, Cabinet Member reports will be published on the 
Modern Gov library and an e-mail alert will be sent to Scrutiny Chairs. In the event 
that Chairs identify any issues they would like to raise for discussion at their next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, they should alert the appropriate officer and 
this will enable appropriate officer attendance at that meeting. 

 
2.2 The Cabinet Member update report attached was e-mailed to the Chair of the 

Committee on its availability. 
 
2.3 Accordingly, the appropriate officer attendance has been requested at the 

meeting. 
 
2.4 The Committee is requested to receive the Cabinet Member Update Report. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET MEMBER UPDATE REPORT 

 

Councillor Portfolio Period of Report 

 
P Hardy 

Community and 
Environment 

 
January February 2013 

 

 
BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
 
ENVIRONMENT 
 
Horse Meat - the role of the Council in regulating the meat food chain  
 
There is currently much national coverage of the issue of horse meat being passed off 
negligently or fraudulently as beef in the meat food chain. Horse meat in itself is not a 
risk to health; the matter is an issue of description. Each manufacturer, supplier and 
retailer of food has primary responsibility f
[...]
ommittee Date of Meeting: 19 March 2013 
 (Regeneration & Environmental Services) 
 
Subject: Key Decision Forward Plan 1 April to 31 July 2013 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To submit to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the latest Key Decision Forward 
Plan. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
1. That the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan; 
 
2.  That progress, to date, of the Economic Development and Development of Local 

Town Centres and Economies Working Group be accepted; 
 
3.  That the Committee be requested to agree the continuation of the Economic 

Development and Development of Local Town Centres and Economies Working 
Group into the Municipal Year 2013/14 in order that it may complete it’s work, as 
detailed in the scoping document, ensuring continuity in membership, wherever 
possible. 

 
4.  That progress, to date, of the NEETS (Not in Employment, Education or Training)    

Working Group be approved. 
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

Agenda Item 9

Page 157



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The pre-scrutiny process assists the Cabinet and Cabinet Members to make effective 
decisions by examining issues beforehand and making recommendations prior to a 
determination being made. 
Any work programme topics should be chosen to demonstrate that the work scrutiny 
undertakes adds value to the Council. 
 
What will it c

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

32 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: Councillor McKinley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Booth, Gatherer, Lappin, P. Maguire, 
Weavers and Welsh. 

 
Also Present: 

  
Councillor Fairclough, Cabinet Member for 
Transportation. 
Councillor Maher, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Tourism. 
Councillors Dorgan, Papworth and Veidman 

 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bennett and Jones.  
 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2013 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
33. CALL IN - HOUSING IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND FLATS 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Committee considered (a) the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning, which set out the decision of the Cabinet on the above 
matter and the reason given for call-in; and (b) the report of the Director of 
Built Environment in relation to this matter.  
  
The decision taken by the Cabinet on 14 February 2013 (Minute No. 111) 
in relation to this matter was as follows :- 
  
“Decision Made: 
  
The supplementary planning document be approved subject to the 
insertion of the following text before table 3 in the document, to provide 
clarity on where the size standards in the table apply: 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

33 

“These minimum standards will apply to all self-contained flats whether the 
development is part of a HMO (Use Classes C4 or Sui Generis HMO) or 
part of a scheme consisting entirely of self-contained flats (Use Class C3)”. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To adopt the supplementary planning document for decision making for 
Planning applications and enforcement purposes. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
Cabinet - 28 February 2013 
 
At the above Meeting the following amendment to the minutes was 
agreed:- 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the resolution in Minute No. 111 
being amended by the addition of the following text in the supplementary 
planning document: 
 
“The Council will look favourably upon applications for one bedroom flats 
where previously they have been discouraged”. 
 
The Chair, Councillor McKinley, reported on the procedure for 
consideration of the call-in. 
  
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs. Ruth Harrison, reported on 
the validity of the call-in and highlighted that the call-in requisition:- 
  

• had been received within the specified call-in period in accordance 
with Chapter 6, paragraph 37 of the Constitution;  

• had been signed by three Members of the Council who weren’t 
Members of the Cabinet, in accordance with Chapter 6, paragraph 
38 (a) of the Constitution; and  

• referred to a specific decision made by the Cabinet and provided a 
reason in accordance with Chapter 6, paragraph 40 of the 
Constitution.  

  
The Committee considered the comments of Mrs. Amanda Biagetti, 
Service Manager, Planning Services on the background to this matter and 
Councillor Maher Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Tourism, 
addressed the Committee in relation to the decision taken. 
  
Councillor Papworth, on behalf of Councillors Dorgan and McIvor, outlined 
and amplified the following reason for call-in:- 
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

34 

“The decision contravenes sub-paras (b) and (c) of Para 40 of 
Chapter 6 of the Council’s Constitution; in other words, that the 
Cabinet decision is unsound, being based on facts not taken into 
account, and would lead to very unwise future decisions by the 
Council. In particular: a. Cabinet was advised that ample 
consultation had taken place; this is disputed by my constituent, 
who is the largest provider of HMO’s in Sefton, and who also 
represents a considerable number of other landlords. He had about 
10 minutes in which to read and comment on the SPD. b. The 
Supplementary Planning Document seeks to impose the same rules 
on HMO’s as on flats. This seems unwise, as the two regimes are 
subject to different rules re Building Regulations, Environmental 
Health, Licensing and Benefits. c. Disabled access to HMO’s is 
usually impossible, as there are no lifts. d. The conditions about 
roof-lights and windows in HMO’s are unworkable and wholly 
unnecessary. e. Whilst noise insulation in a flat is of course 
desirable, to provide it in an HMO means insulating each room 
separately, which would be prohibitively costly. f. The document 
appears to rule out the use of terraces as HMO’s, which seems to 
limit their development for no good reason. g. The requirement for 
S.106 funds of over £1,500 per HMO is excessive. Altogether, the 
SPD appears likely to put the Council at a considerable 
disadvantage (at precisely the moment when Liverpool is easing its 
conditions!), by making the development of HMO’s financially 
unviable, and thus decimating the supply of new affordable housing. 
My constituent already has a substantial record of successful 
appeals against Planning decisions, and would far prefer to assist 
the Council by taking part in genuine consultations before a revised 
SPD is prepared. " 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor McKinley, invited Mr Latham 
representative of the public who was in attendance at the meeting to 
address the Committee. 
 
Mr Latham made representations to the Committee in relation to the 
matter and emphasised that in his opinion two supplementary planning 
documents should be produced addressing Housing in Multiple 
Occupation and Flats individually.    
 
Mrs. Amanda Biagetti and Councillor Maher responded to the 
representations made by Councillor Papworth and Mr. Latham. 
  
Councillor Papworth concluded by reiterating the requirement for two 
individual documents based on the reasons for call in. 
 
Councillor Maher and Mrs. Amanda Biagetti answered questions posed by 
Members of the Committee. 
  
Members of the Committee observed that the issues raised within the 
reason for call in were based on opinion and not fact, and that all the 
issues (a) – (g) had been answered in full.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

35 

  
RESOLVED: That  
  
(1) this Committee is not concerned about the decisions made by the 

Cabinet  in relation to this matter; and 
  
(2) the matter be not referred back for further consideration. 
   
34. REVIEW OF THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning in relation to a review of the calendar of meetings. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs. Ruth Harrison, reported that 
in the calendar of meetings for 2012/13 each Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had met on five occasions with the exception of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) which had 
met on six occasions.  The additional meeting had been scheduled into the 
calendar of meetings in order that it could scrutinise the Council’s Budget 
process. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer informed Members that the 
purpose of the report was to consult on the calendar of meetings and that 
each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees would consider the report.  
It was reported that Members would be updated on the results of the 
consultation.   
 
Members raised concern regarding a reduction in the frequency of 
meetings for that Committee and agreed that five Meetings per year was 
the correct number of meetings to fulfil its role. 
   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) observed that five Meetings per year for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees was the correct number of meetings to 
enable the Committee to fulfil its role with the additional Meeting being 
scheduled for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and 
Corporate Services) in order that it might scrutinise the Budget.  
  
35. NEET WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning that detailed the findings of the NEET (Not in Education, 
Employment or Training) Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the Committee support the following recommendations and 

commend them to the Cabinet to approve:- 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

36 

(A) That the Director of Young People and Families be 
authorised:- 

 
1. to request head-teachers, and chairs of governors of high 

schools (including academies and free schools) within the 
Borough to consider increasing the breadth, range and 
quality of impartial advice and guidance provision for young 
people in schools, prior to leaving year 11, to receive advice 
on the full range of options available to them, and for 
information to also be made available to parents. 

 
2. to request head-teachers of high schools and principals of 

colleges within the Borough to consider increasing the level 
of mentoring support and guidance for young people , in 
order for them to be better supported in learning about the 
range of options available to them, prior to leaving school 
and college. 

 
3. to produce a follow-up report, to be submitted to the relevant 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (s) in twelve months time, 
to include (i) whether the Council is receiving best value for 
money in terms of services provided within the NEETS area; 
and (ii) monitoring of looked after young people leaving 
Council care and their achievements or whether they 
subsequently fall into the NEETS category. 

 
4. to produce six monthly reports, to be submitted to the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee, outlining the 
latest position with regard to the NEETS. 

 
5. to ensure that the Council and its partners be encouraged to 

use all available statistical evidence to identify NEET 
hotspots and agree robust intervention targets to reduce 
numbers in these areas, together with agreed robust 
systems for monitoring and evaluating the impact of joint 
interventions; and 

 
(2) Members and Officers be congratulated on the hard work 

undertaken in conducting the review and the production of the Final 
Report. 

 
36. INTERIM REPORT - EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF LOCAL TOWN CENTRES AND 
ECONOMIES WORKING GROUP  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning that sought agreement to continue the work of the 
Employment Development and Development of Local Town Centres and 
Economies Working Group into the Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

37 

The Cabinet Member for Transportation, Councillor Fairclough, requested 
that the Working Group give some thought to the 20 mile/hour zones when 
examining the Town Centres element of the review. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Tourism, Councillor Maher, 
welcomed the review of Employment Development and Development of 
Local Town Centres and Economies and emphasised the importance of 
Members’ involvement in the shaping of emerging policies. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs. Ruth Harrison reported that 
the Working Group had a number of additional witnesses to interview and 
that both Cabinet Member for Transportation, Councillor Fairclough and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Tourism, Councillor Maher would 
be invited to attend a meeting of the Working Group on 2 May 2013.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the continuation of the Employment Development and Development 
of Local Town Centres and Economies Working Group into the Municipal 
Year 2013/14 be agreed. 
 
37. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning that updated Members on the activities of the Cabinet 
Member’s for the period January 2013 for the following portfolio’s that fall 
within the remit of this Committee:- 
 

• Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment 

• Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism 

• Cabinet Member – Transportation; and 

• Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure 
(Environmental element) 

 
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Cabinet Member update 
reports had been e-mailed to the Chair of the Committee, Councillor 
McKinley and he had indicated that he wished all of the reports to be 
included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
Councillor Welsh referred to a previous request regarding street lighting at 
Griffiths Drive, Southport, (Minute No 20 refers, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Regeneration and Environmental Services, 13 November 
2013). Councillor Welsh thanked the Cabinet Member for Transportation, 
Councillor Fairclough for his assistance in addressing the issue.  
 
Councillor Kelly raised concerns regarding the quality of road resurfacing 
work undertaken across the Borough and more specifically at Litherland. 
Cabinet Member for Transportation, Councillor Fairclough reassured 
Members that he was aware of the issues and was investigating the 
concerns.       
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 19TH MARCH, 2013 
 

38 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member update reports be accepted. 
 
38. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A 
number of Key Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell 
under the remit of this Committee and Members were reminded of their 
right to pre-scrutinise such items. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs. Ruth Harrison reported that 
the Final Report from the NEET Working Group and the interim report of 
the Employment Development and Development of Local Town Centres 
and Economies Working Group had featured earlier in the Agenda. 
 
The Chair, Councillor McKinley requested that an update report be 
submitted to the next Meeting of this Committee detailing the progress 
made in relation to the Port Hinterland Area Studies. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the Key Decision Forward Plan for period 1 April to 31 July 2013 be 

accepted; 
  
(2) progress, to date, of the Employment Development and 

Development of Local town Centres and Economies Working Group 
be accepted; 

 
(3) the Committee re-affirms agreement of the continuation of the 

Employment Development and Development of Local Town Centres 
and Economies Working Group into the Municipal year 2013/2014 
in order that it may complete its work, as detailed in the scoping 
document, ensuring continuity in membership, wherever possible; 

 
(4) the Committee re-affirms progress of the NEET Working Group in 

completing its review and Final Report; and 
 
(5) the Director of Built Environment be requested to submit an update 

report in relation to the Port Hinterland Area Studies to the next 
meeting of this Committee detailing progress made.  

 
 
 


